necessary. The application to the Drayton Justices will be in respect of that portion of the highway coloured pink and situate in the Parish of Shawbury. The application to the Mid-Shropshire Justices will be in respect of that portion of the highway coloured blue and situate in the Parish of Uffington.

The said plan will be available for inspection during

normal office hours.

Dated this 2nd day of July 1963.

G. C. Godber, Clerk of the County Council.

Shirehall. Shrewsbury.

(242)

BEESTON AND STAPLEFORD URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

STOPPING UP OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH

Hickings Lane to Ilkeston Road, Stapleford

Hickings Lane to Ilkeston Road, Stapleford

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Beeston and Stapleford being the Highway Authority for the footpath running in a northerly direction from Hickings Lane, Stapleford in the County of Nottingham, intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Shire Hall, Nottingham, on Friday the 23rd day of August 1963, at the hour of 10.30 o'clock in the forenoon for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, authorising the stopping up of the said footpath on the ground that it is unnecessary.

The effect of the proposed Order is shown on the plan deposited at the Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, where it may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours.

Dated this 9th day of July 1963.

Dated this 9th day of July 1963. H. D. Jeffries, Clerk of the Council. (246)

DARTFORD RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL SUBMISSION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

Rural District Council of Dartford Public Path Diversion Order, 1963, No. 1

The Brent County Primary School, Stone, near Dartford, Kent

Notice is hereby given that the above Order made on the 2nd day of July 1963, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

Its effect will be to divert the public right of way Its effect will be to divert the public right of way running from a point adjacent to the rear boundary fence of No. 81 St. Johns Road, Stone in a southwesterly and then north-westerly direction through the grounds of the Brent County Primary School to London Road, Stone, to a line running from the said point adjacent to the rear boundary fence of No. 81 St. Johns Road, Stone, along the rear boundary fences of Nos. 83, 85 and 87 St. Johns Road, and the side boundary fence of No. 87 St. Johns Road to a point on that road next to No. 87.

A copy of the Order and of the map contained in it has been deposited at, and may be inspected, free of charge, at White Oak, Swanley, Kent, between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. on any weekday except Saturday.

Compensation for depreciation or damage in con-

Compensation for depreciation or damage in consequence of the coming into operation of this Order is payable in accordance with section 113 (2) of the above Act, to which reference should be made.

Any objection or representation concerning the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, before the 12th day of August 1963, and should state the grounds on which it is made made.

Dated this 2nd day of July 1963.

J. H. Milburn, Clerk to the Council.

White Oak, Swanley, Kent.

MISCELLANEOUS PUBLIC NOTICES

PIPE-LINES ACT, 1962

DUNSTABLE-RUGBY SLURRY PIPE-LINE

Notice of Application for a Pipe-Line Diversion Authorisation

The Rugby Portland Cement Company Limited hereby gives notice that, in accordance with the provisions of Part I of the First Schedule to the Pipelines Act 1962 (having effect subject to the modifica-tions specified in Part II thereof), it has made an application to the Minister of Power for the grant of an authorisation for the diversion laterally of

of an authorisation for the diversion laterally of certain lengths of the above-mentioned pipe-line in the Parishes of Kensworth, Totternhoe, Houghton Regis and Tilsworth in the County of Bedford from the route delineated on the maps annexed to the Authorisation given by the Minister to the Company on the 21st May 1963.

A copy of the maps that accompanied the application, on which is delineated the route of the lengths of the pipe-line so proposed to be diverted, can be inspected in Room 1130, Ministry of Power, Thames House South, Milbank, London S.W.1, at the County Planning Office, Swan House, Bedford; Luton Rural District Council Offices, Bute Street, Luton, or the office of the Company.

District Council Offices, Bute Street, Luton, or the office of the Company.

Any objection to the application must be made in writing and addressed to the Minister of Power at Thames House South, Millbank, London S.W.I, not later than 12th August 1963, and should bear the reference PE 6904 and state the grounds of objection. objection.

R. J. Morgan, Secretary.

Crown House, Rugby. (298)

Legal Notices

MARRIAGE ACTS

A Building certified for worship named WARD GREEN BAPTIST CHURCH, Vernon Road, Ward Green, in the registration district of Staincross, in the county of York, West Riding, was on 3rd July 1963, registered for solemnising marriages therein pursuant to section 41 of the Marriage Act, 1949 as amended by section 1 (1) of the Marriage Acts Amendment Act, 1958:—Dated 5th July 1963. (176) N. W. Wainwright, Superintendent Registrar.

A Building certified for worship named DEEDS GROVE METHODIST CHURCH, in the registration district of Wycombe, in the county of Buckingham, was on 2nd July 1963, registered for solemnis-

ing marriages therein pursuant to section 41 of the Marriage Act, 1949, as amended by section 1 (1) of the Marriage Acts Amendment Act, 1958.—Dated 3rd July 1963.

J. Casbeard, Deputy Superintendent Registrar. (162)

The Registrar General, being satisfied that METHO-DIST CHAPEL, Bold Street, Northwood, in the registration district of Stoke-on-Trent, in the county borough of Stoke-on-Trent, is no longer used as a place of worship by the congregation on whose behalf it was on 28th March 1927, registered for marriages in accordance with the Marriage Act, 1836, has cancelled the registration.—Dated 4th July 1963.

L. Heywood, Superintendent Registrar.